

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

MINNESOTA TELECOM ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC 23-100)

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS

Edward G. Caspar
David Brody
Marc P. Epstein
Alizeh Ahmad
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K St. N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
ecaspar@lawyerscommittee.org
dbrody@lawyerscommittee.org
mepstein@lawyerscommittee.org
aahmad@lawyerscommittee.org

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
BENTON INSTITUTE FOR
BROADBAND & SOCIETY
525 9th Street N.W., 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 241-2408
andyschwartzman@gmail.com

*Counsel for Benton Institute for
Broadband & Society*

*Counsel for Media Alliance and Great
Public Schools Now*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress authorized FCC to issue disparate impact rules.	4
A. Faithful consideration of Section 60506 in its entirety shows it authorizes disparate-impact coverage.....	4
B. Subsection 60506(a) states Congress’s results-oriented intent.....	8
C. Subsection (b) directs FCC to accomplish the goals Congress established in Subsection (a).....	11
D. The technical and economic feasibility consideration indicates Section 60506 covers disparate impact.....	15
II. <i>Loper Bright</i> supports deference to FCC.....	17
III. The major questions doctrine does not apply.	18
IV. The burden-shifting framework is appropriate.....	21
A. FCC adhered to the statutory text.	21
B. The Order appropriately addresses less discriminatory alternatives and single instances.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of New York v. Harris</i> , 444 U.S. 130 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 600 U.S. ___, 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	18, 19
<i>Bradford v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 101 F.4th 707 (10th Cir. 2024).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. of Am. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 691 F. Supp. 3d 730 (E.D. Tex. 2023)	21
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	19
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co. of N.J.</i> , 294 U.S. 87 (1935).....	10
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	4, 5, 9, 14
<i>Kungys v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	12
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-451, 2024 WL 3208360 (U.S. June 28, 2024).....	2, 17
<i>Louisiana v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , No. 2:23-CV-00692, 2024 WL 250798 (W.D. La. Jan. 23, 2024).....	21
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	13
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 819 F.3d 581 (2d. Cir. 2016).....	24

<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	19
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab., Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> (“NFIB”), 595 U.S. 109 (2022) (per curiam).....	19
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	14
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (per curiam), <i>aff'g</i> 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988).....	23
<i>United States v. Paz</i> , 411 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	16
<i>Waters v. Madson</i> , 921 F.3d 725 (8th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>West Virginia v. Env't Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	18, 19

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 623	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	5

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	7, 16
47 U.S.C § 1701.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 151.....	19
47 U.S.C. § 153.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 1722.....	11
47 U.S.C. § 1754.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 201.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 202.....	19

Other Authorities

<i>Objective</i> , Merriam Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/objective (last visited July 1, 2024).....	12
<i>Prevent</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/prevent (last visited July 1, 2024).	12
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868).....	13
